eced

Public Document Pack

S

ITY COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

N Buckley

R Downes

J Dunn

B Flynn

B Gettings

M Harland

G Hyde

A Khan

B Selby (Chair)
C Townsley
G Wilkinson
A Garthwaite
K Groves

S McKenna
J Pryor

MEMBERSHIP

Alwoodley;

Otley and Yeadon;
Ardsley and Robin Hood;
Adel and Wharfedale;
Morley North;

Kippax and Methley;
Killingbeck and Seacroft;
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
Killingbeck and Seacroft;
Horsforth;

Wetherby;

Headingley;

Middleton Park;

Garforth and Swillington;
Headingley;

Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:

Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve

37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31

of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
held on 26" May 2017.

(Copy attached)

MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising from the Minutes
(If any)




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page

10

OLEV GRANTS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE
CHARGE POINTS

To consider a report by the Director of Resources
and Housing which provides an update on the
award that has been made by OLEV to support the
delivery of EV Charge points in the West Yorkshire
region.

The report does not intend to cover aspects of
incentives to the trade to encourage the uptake of
Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV), or address
the work being undertaken to review licensing or
vehicle conditions. Wider discussion with the trade
and regional licensing groups is required as part of
that process.

(Report attached)

PROPOSED PROJECT TO HARMONISE TAXI &
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AND DRIVER
CONDITIONS ACROSS WEST YORKSHIRE

To consider a report by the Head of Elections,
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of
a project to harmonise Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle
and Driver Conditions across West Yorkshire.

(Report attached)

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING
TRAINING REVIEW - RESPONSES TO
CONSULTATION

To consider a report by the Head of Elections,
Licensing and Registration which sets out the
responses received to the consultation on driver
training and to consider the next steps of the
review by exploring the various options identified
within the report.

(Report attached)

13 -
20

21 -
54



Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
11 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME | 55 -
60
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee
Work Programme for 2017/18.
(Report attached)
12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on
Tuesday 15t August 2017 at 10.00am in the Civic
Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a
statement of when and where the recording was made, the
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a
way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any
point and end at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Licensing Committee
Friday, 26th May, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair
Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, B Flynn,

M Harland, G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley,
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite and J Pryor

1 Retirement of Des Broster, Section Head Taxi and Private Hire Licensing

The Chair referred to the recent retirement of Des Broster, Section Head, Taxi and
Private Hire Licensing. The Chair said Des had overseen the Licensing function for
the city over the past 15 years, establishing a close working relationship with
Members of the Licensing Committee, Council Officers and representatives from the
taxi trade.

In paying tribute the Chair said Des was an honest, reliable officer and valued the
advice he provided. Referring to the issue of safeguarding, the Chair said Des’s
expertise and focus had provided the City of Leeds with the best safeguarding
procedures and policies in the Country; he had also contributed at a National level.

Members past and present joined the Chair in offering their best wishes to Des on a
long and happy retirement and wished him well in his future endeavours.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be

considered.

4 Late Items
There were no late items of business.

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

6 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, B Gettings and S
McKenna.

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 4th July, 2017

Page 1



RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 April 2017, were
accepted as a true and correct record.

8 Matters Arising
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising.
9 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements

The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking to establish the governance
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year, namely:

« To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at
the annual Council meeting on 25t May 2017.

« To appoint the five Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2017/18 Municipal
year.

e To approve the Membership of each Sub Committee as
[...]
night time
patrols of the City Centre

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 4" July
2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 4th July, 2017

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Report author: Andrew Hickford
Tel: 37 85846

Report of Director of Resources and Housing
Reportto Licensing Committee
Date: 7 June 2017

Subject: OLEYV Grants for Electric Vehicle Charge Points

Are specific electoral Wards affected? [ ] Yes X No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ ] Yes X No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. West Yorkshire Combined Authorities co-ordinated a regional application for
funding to the Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) Clean Taxi Scheme in
order to secure funding to support the transition of taxi and private hire fleets to
ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEVSs).

2. The application was successful; funding of circa £1.9m will be available to deliver
a network of electric vehicle charge points across the West Yorkshire region for
use by the Taxi and Private Hire trade.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the committee note;

1. The information regarding West Yorkshire Combined Authorities (WYCA)
securing and management of the OLEV grant.

2. The outline plans for delivery of Electric Vehicle (EV) Charge Points across the
region.
3. The opportunity for operators to provide expressions of interest in working with

WYCA to secure potential grants installation of EV Charge Points for use by
Private Hire and Taxi vehicles.

Page 7



Purpose of this report

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.1

1.2

1.3

21
2.2

2.2.1

222

This purpose of this report is to update the committee on the award that has
been made by OLEV to support the delivery of EV Charge points in the West
Yorkshire region. The Committee were provided with information regarding the
planned application to OLEV in July 2016 and February 2017 prior to the award
being made.

This update report does not intend to cover aspects of incentives to the trade to
encourage the uptake of Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV), or address the
work being undertaken to review licensing or vehicle conditions. Wider discussion
with the trade and regional licensing groups is required as part of this process.

A further report that will outline proposals to encourage ULEV uptake will be
tabled at a later date.

Background information

West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) has secured £1.98m of Government
capital funding to support an increase in ultra-low emission electric taxi and private
hire operation on local roads.

Eighty-eight dedicated taxi and private hire charge points will be installed at key
public transport and taxi operation sites across West Yorkshire, thanks to the
Combined Authority’s successful bid to the Office for Low Emission Vehicle’s Ultra-
Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) Taxi Scheme.

There may be opportunities for operators to use the grant funding towards the
installation of dedicated fast / rapid charge points at their bases/depots, please
contact XXX if you would like further details.

Main issues
Delivery of Charge Points in West Yorkshire

WYCA will receive funding in line with the prescribed ‘low uptake scenario’ of
£1.9m capital funding to deliver 88 charge points across West Yorkshire — OLEV
have indicated that this is proposed to be through 66 rapid charge points and 22
fast chargers (these may be upgraded to rapid chargers). £495,000 of this needs
to be delivered in 2017/18, £495,000 in 2018/19 and the balance of £990,000 in
2019/20.

Capital funding is for 75% of the costs towards the unit and installation. There is
a 25% match expectation that has been identified in the LTP IP3 programme,
that will support some of the required 25% cost for charge point installations.

The application for funding has been awarded funding on the basis of the below
table;

Page 8



223

224

2.2.5

2.2.6

227

Area 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total
Leeds £186,181 £186,181 £372,363 £744,745
West £495,000 £495,000 £990,000 £1,980,000
Yorkshire

The funding (if approved by OLEV) will support delivery of a charge point
infrastructure as below;

Area Fast Rapid Total Funding
Chargers Chargers

Leeds 8 25 33 £744,745

West 22 66 88 £1,980,000

Yorkshire

Informal dialogue with charge point suppliers has identified that the 25% match
could potentially be covered by an appointed private investor/operator — rather
than LTP - however this must be tested during the procurement process that will
be led by WYCA.

Delivery is expected over a 3 year programme from 2017/18-2019/20. OLEV has
indicated it would like to see as much advanced delivery as possible. There may
be a 2" round of funding available in 18/19 depending on outputs from this initial
delivery period.

Key sites for taxi charge points identified in the application included Leeds Train
Station, Bradford Forster Square and numerous bus stations/interchange
locations where taxi/private hire vehicles frequent. There is also potential to
provide funding towards installation of charge points at private operators depots
in line with prescribed criteria being met. Operators who have a potential interest
in this are encourage to engage with XXXXX.

WYCA and the 5 districts undertook a technical study in 2016 to ensure the
deliverability of up to 70 charge points (public and/or taxi) at local authority

Page 9



2.2.8

2.2.9

2.2.10

2.3

2.3.1

2.4

2.3.1

23.2

2.4

owned sites across West Yorkshire to ensure scheme deliverability and detail
upgrade costs. This was provided as supporting evidence to the application and
has been provided to potential suppliers during informal dialogue. Additional sites
will further be identified in consultation with the trade, landowners, charge point
suppliers and other stakeholders.

Several private hire and taxi operators across West Yorkshire provided letters of
support for this scheme. There will be a requirement for significant engagement
and dialogue with the taxi/private hire industry to ensure the expected outcomes
are realised. WYCA will be working with district licensing services to ensure
engagement across the trade is delivered effectively.

It was agreed at WYCA Leadership Team in December 2016 that if successful,
WYCA would lead on procurement and delivery of this charge point project. A
Senior Responsible Office and Project Manager have been identified within
WY CA with Districts appointing representatives to the Project Board.

There is also potential for limited revenue to be generated by the scheme for
WYCA however this should not be considered realistic in the early years of
delivery. Future revenue is anticipated to be utilised in extending the scope of
the scheme, or maintenance of the existing charge point estate.

Engagement Plans

Leeds City Council will lead on engagement and communications with the trade,
with plans for a launch event to be determined. The intention is to provide
information on EV charge points aligned to information from the trade on electric
vehicles, their use and the benefits economically and environmentally from their
adoption. The project team will liaise with industry experts to deliver this event
with licensing services fully involved in the planning and the promotion of the
event. Information will also be provided on the potential funding that may be
made available to operators for installation of charge points for fleet use.

Further Applications for funding

West Yorkshire Combined Authorities co-ordinated the application for funding to
the Office for Low Emission vehicles. This West Yorkshire ULEV Taxi Scheme
bid is proposed to transform taxi 
[...]
ith the
Council’s ambition to reduce health inequalities across Leeds. There is a need to
reduce air pollution-related risks for all. However, it is also the case that greater
health gains can result from targeting those areas and people most at risk.

5. Resources and value for money

5.1 Delivery of the WYCA EV Charge Point project is funded by central government
grant via the Office for low Emission Vehicles. Procurements will be open and
transparent and will conform to WYCA Financial Processing Regulations to
ensure value is delivered.

6. Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

6.1 Potential State Aid implications of the delivery of grants for installation of EV
charge points are being assessed, with the risk having been identified as low.
WYCA will take legal advice to ensure that any State Aid risk is robustly
assessed and mitigated.

6.2 This report is not subject to call in or publication.

Page 11



8.1
8.2

8.3

10.

Risk Management

The Project Manager and Project Board for the project will assess, identify and
manage risks through the lifecycle of the EV charge point delivery project.

Conclusions
The Committee will be advised on the outcome of any future funding applications.
The Committee will be updated on the progress of EV charge point installations.

The Committees opinions are welcomed in terms of engagement and
communication with the trade to support delivery of charge points in the most
appropriate, feasible and efficient way.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the committee note;

1. The information regarding West Yorkshire Combined Authorities (WYCA)
securing and management of the OLEV grant.

2. The outline plans for delivery of Electric Vehicle (EV) Charge Points
across the region.

3. The opportunity for operators to provide expressions of interest in working
with WYCA to secure potential grants installation of EV Charge Points for
use by Private Hire and Taxi vehicles.

Background documents

None

Page 12



Agenda Il
[...]
ities:

. CCTV in vehicles;

. Convictions policy;

Page 13



Vehicle specifications (especially vehicle emissions);
Driver training;
Information sharing between authorities; and

Effective cross-border enforcement.

Recommendations

1.

2.

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

That Members note the information in this report, and endorse the way forward.

To seek Members’ support for the priority areas identified for harmonising policies
and conditions.

Purpose of this report

To inform Members of the project on vehicle and driver policy harmonisation
being developed by the heads of the respective Licensing Committees (or
equivalents), and with the support of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority
(WYCA)., Whilst the WYCA itself does not have responsibility for licensing, it is
providing support to the WY&Y authorities who do for their individual areas.

Background information

Since 2015, officers from the five West Yorkshire Taxi and Private Hire Licensing
teams and York, and the chairs of the Licensing Committees (or equivalents)
have met to collaborate and share good practice on licensing and enforcement.

The focus of the officers and members groups has been to maintain and improve
passenger safety, particularly in light of the safeguarding scandals in other towns
and cities in the UK.

Since 2015, Leeds City Council has strengthened its own taxi and private hire
licensing functions and has introduced new policies, including a strengthened
convictions criteria policy and a safeguarding training requirement for all drivers
and operators. The neighbouring authorities have also taken steps to improve or
update their policies and conditions.

However, the WY&Y taxi and private hire licensing group have identified that,
owing to the prevalence of cross-border working, authorities cannot work in
isolation. The group have agreed that the collaboration approach would be more
effective if the authorities were to undertake a project to align their policies and
conditions, especially relating to passenger safety and vehicle emissions.

Main issues
Priorities for harmonisation

The West Yorkshire & York (WY&Y) group has identified six areas where the
authorities could or should align their policies so that the conditions are the
same.

Page 14



CCTV in vehicles;

Convictions policy;

Vehicle specifications (especially vehicle emissions);
Driver training;

Information sharing between authorities; and

Effective cross-border enforcement.

The table below summarises the six area and indicates the opportunities for the
WY&Y group to gain by aligning better the relevant policies and conditions.

Opportunities for harmonisation

CCTVin
vehicles

Some WY&Y authorities (including Leeds) currently promote or subsidise CCTV in vehicles.
No WY&Y authorities have made CCTV in vehicles mandatory, although 9 authorities,
including Rotherham, have done so.

Taxi and private hire trade is broadly supportive of CCTV — reduces insurance premiums,
reduce bad behaviour, but does come at a cost.

Significant data protection implications for authorities as Data Controllers.

Opportunity to engage and consult with the trade across WY&Y, and to develop
common, simple rules for CCTV, common list of approved installers.

Convictions

Some WY&Y authorities (including Leeds) currently have a convictions policy in place,
providing guidance to officers/members making decisions about whether to give licences to

olic
P y people who have convictions.
Trade is critical that Leeds has a strong line on convictions, but drivers with convictions and
refused by Leeds often get licenses to work from other authorities.
Opportunity for all WY&Y authorities to adopt the same convictions policy.
Vehicle All WY&Y authorities currently have conditions on vehicle livery, to clearly indicate vehicles

specifications

as taxis or private hire, although Wakefield does not require door livery.
Opportunity for all WY&Y authorities to adopt the same livery policy.

WY&Y authorities have different 
[...]
roach to training, to increase the capacity in Leeds and in the
wider economy for training course places.

The proposed next step of the review would be to explore the following:

e Baseline all W Yorkshire & York (WY&Y) in house and contracted training
provision (may also involve the project leader of the WY&Y ‘harmonisation’
project group as discussed in the separate report);

e Site visits to learn from modular training procurement, provision, contract
management, e.g. Liverpool, which has 5 recognised training providers who
each provide all of the required training courses;

e Assessment of the financial impact of having applicants pay the training fees
directly to a training provider, not the council, see section 4.4.2 below;

e Opportunity for the council to put forward a traded training function to be
included on the list of training providers; and

e Opportunity for a framework contract for accredited driver training across the
West Yorkshire Combined Authority area;

Corporate Considerations
Consultation and Engagement

This review is based on significant consultation and engagement with the trade,
staff, passengers and representative groups.

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

Equality and Cohesion Screening Assessments will be carried out on any
changes to training provision.

Council policies and City Priorities
The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing policies contribute to the following aims:
Best Council Plan 2013 -17

Page 24



43.2

43.3

4.4
441

442

443

Towards being an Enterprising Council
Our Ambition and Approach

Our Ambition is for Leeds to be the best city and Leeds City Council to be the
best council in the UK — fair, open and welcoming with an economy that is both
prosperous and sustainable so all our communities are successful.

Our Approach is to adopt a new leadership style of civic enterprise, where the
council becomes more enterprising, business and partners become more civic,
and citizens become more actively engaged in t

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 4th July, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, B Gettings, M Harland, G Hyde, 
A Khan, A Garthwaite, S McKenna and 
J Pryor

14 Chair's opening Comments
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Oliver Corcoran, a pupil from Ralph Thoresby 
High School who was in attendance to gain a greater understanding of council 
decision making and local democracy.  

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be 
considered.

17 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business.

18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

19 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: C Townsley and G Wilkinson.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th May 2017, 
were accepted as a true and correct record.

21 Matters Arising
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

22 OLEV Grants for Electric Vehicle Charge Points



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

 
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which provided an update 
on the award that had been made by OLEV to support the delivery of Electric Vehicle 
Charge points in the West Yorkshire region

The Project Manager, Resources & Housing presented the report and responded to 
Members questions and queries.

Members were informed that West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) had 
secured £1.98m of Government capital funding to support an increase in ultra-low 
emission electric taxi and private hire operation on local roads. Eighty-eight 
dedicated taxi and private hire charge points (thirty three in the Leeds area) would be 
installed at key public transport and taxi operation sites across West Yorkshire 
following the Combined Authority’s successful bid to the Office for Low Emission 
Vehicle’s Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) Taxi Scheme. 

It was reported that key sites for taxi charge points identified in the application 
included Leeds Train Station, Bradford Forster Square and numerous bus 
stations/interchange locations where taxi/private hire vehicles frequent. There was 
also potential to provide funding towards installation of charge points at private 
operators depots in line with prescribed criteria being met.

Members noted that Leeds City Council would lead on engagement and 
communications with the trade, with plans for a launch event to be determined. The 
intention is to provide information on EV charge points aligned to information from 
the trade on electric vehicles, their use and the benefits economically and 
environmentally from their adoption. The project team would liaise with industry 
experts to deliver this event with licensing services fully involved in the planning and 
the promotion of the event. Information will also be provided on the potential funding 
that may be made available to operators for installation of charge points for fleet use. 

It was the general view of Members that initiative was welcomed.

One Member of the Committee spoke about her own experience of running an 
electric vehicle. She explained that she had the vehicle for a relatively short period of 
time but the operating costs appeared to be more economical than a petrol vehicle, 
the car was normally recharged at home overnight but additional rapid charging was 
available through a national charging network at a reasonable monthly cost. Long 
journeys had to be planned due to the limitations of the battery.

The Project Manager said that a typical budget electric vehicle could achieve around 
120 miles on one charge which was possibly not enough for daily taxi usage. There 
were vehicles on the market which could achieve in excess of 300 miles on one 
charge but these vehicles were expensive and demand was relatively low.  It was 
suggested that as battery technology progressed the average electric vehicle may be 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

able to achieve 300 miles per charge, this could happen as early as 2020 leading to 
an increase in demand and reducing vehicle prices.  

Responding to a question on the cost and installation of an electric charging unit, it 
was reported that costs ranged from £15,000 to £30,000 depending on the proximity 
to the power supply/grid.

Commenting on future engagement plans the Chair said it was his understanding 
that the City Council was to host a “Greenfleet Event” which would provide an 
opportunity for the taxi and private hire trade to meet with electric vehicle suppliers to 
view and discuss the latest models which had been brought to market. 

The Chair queried if Members of the Committee could attend this event.

In responding the project Manager said that an invitation to attend the “Greenfleet 
Event” would be extended to all Members of the Licensing Committee

RESOLVED – To note:

(i) The information regarding West Yorkshire Combined Authorities 
(WYCA) securing and management of the OLEV grant.  

(ii) The outline plans for delivery of Electric Vehicle (EV) Charge 
Points across the region. 

(iii) The opportunity for operators to provide expressions of interest in 
working with WYCA to secure potential grants installation of EV 
Charge Points for use by Private Hire and Taxi vehicles. 

(iv) That an invitation to attend the “Greenfleet Event” be extended to all 
Members of the Licensing Committee

23 Proposed Project to Harmonise Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle and Driver 
Conditions across West Yorkshire 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
details of a project to harmonise Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle and Driver Conditions 
across the West Yorkshire region.

In providing background to the proposed project, the Executive Officer, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing reported that in 2015 officers from the five West Yorkshire 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing teams and York, and the Chairs of the Licensing 
Committees (or equivalents) met to collaborate and share good practice on licensing 
and enforcement with a view to maintaining and improving passenger safety, 
particularly in light of the safeguarding issues that had arisen in a number of towns 
and cities in the UK. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

Members were informed that since 2015, Leeds City Council had strengthened its 
own taxi and private hire licensing functions and had introduced new policies, 
including a strengthened convictions criteria policy and a safeguarding training 
requirement for all drivers and operators.  The neighbouring authorities had also 
taken steps to improve or update their policies and conditions.

It was the view of the West Yorkshire &York taxi and private hire licensing group that 
cross-border working could not be done in isolation.  The group had agreed that the 
collaboration approach would be more effective if the authorities were to undertake a 
project to align their policies and conditions, especially relating to passenger safety 
and vehicle emissions. The group had identified six areas where the authorities 
could or should align their policies so that the conditions where the same:

 CCTV in vehicles;

 Convictions policy;

 Vehicle specifications (especially vehicle emissions);

 Driver training;

 Information sharing between authorities; and

 Effective cross-border enforcement.

In the discussing that ensued Members were of the view that greater harmonisation 
of the vehicle and driver conditions across the West Yorkshire Region should be 
supported.

A number of Members expressed the view that Leeds had done some very good 
work in strengthening policies and introducing new ones, along with safeguarding 
training requirements. It was suggested that this work should not be compromised as 
a consequence of cross border harmonisation work.

In responding officers reported that some good work was also being done in other 
local authorities and the intention was learn from others with a view to adopting best 
practice.  
RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report by noted

(ii) To endorse the suggested way forward

(iii) To support the priority areas for harmonising policies and conditions as 
identified in section 3 of the submitted report

24 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Training Review - Responses to 
Consultation 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
the responses received to the consultation on driver training. The 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

report also sought the views of Members on the next steps of the review.

Appended to the report were copies of the following appendices:

 Completed survey’s  - (Appendix No. 2 referred)
 Responses provided by email – (Appendix No. 3 referred)

The Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing reported that Appendix No. 1 
(Driver Training Survey – Summary) had been omitted from the report and would be 
circulated to the Committee following the conclusion of the meeting.

Addressing the report the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing spoke in 
detail about the proposed next step of the review and sought the views of Members 
in exploring the following:

 Baseline all West Yorkshire & York (WY&Y) in house and contracted 
training provision (may also involve the project leader of the WY&Y 
‘harmonisation’ project group as highlighted in a  separate report to this 
Committee);

 Site visits to learn from modular training procurement, provision, 
contract management, e.g. Liverpool, which had 5 recognised training 
providers who each provided all of the required training courses;

 Assessment of the financial impact of having applicants pay the training 
fees directly to a training provider, not the council,  (Section 4.4.2 of the 
submitted report referred);  

 Opportunity for the council to put forward a traded training function to be 
included on the list of training providers; and

 Opportunity for a framework contract for accredited driver training 
across the West Yorkshire Combined Authority area;

In the discussion that followed Members welcomed the suggested proposals.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) To support the proposed next steps as referred to above and 
included in paragraph 3.7 of the submitted report

(iii) That Appendix No.1 (Driver Training Survey – Summary) be 
circulated to all Members of the Committee

25 Licensing Committee Work Programme 

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017/18.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2017/18

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 1st August 
2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.


